TOWN OF NIAGARA
                     COUNTY OF NIAGARA, STATE OF NEW YORK
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AGENDA
TOWN OF NIAGARA   
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
February 10, 2026
 


The meeting opens at 6:30 P.M. with the Pledge of Allegiance. 




PRESENTATIONS – As of 1/15/2025


Michele Truhlik – Owner/ Applicant 
Area Variance
4405 HurontarioTrail
Tuscarora Village Mobile Home Park
Tax Map# 132.11-1-2 

Applicant seeks relief of twoTown of Niagara Zoning Ordinances. The first is §245-32(B)(7d) performance standards. Applicant wishes to erect a new garage which is 2 feet 2 inches from the property line, 2 feet 10 inches closer than the five feet minimum required.  The second is §245-32(B)(7e) Lot coverage. The new garage would cover 37% of the lot, which is 7% greater than the 30% maximum allowed.
                    



PUBLIC HEARING

Michele Truhlik – Owner/ Applicant 
Area Variance
4405 HurontarioTrail
Tuscarora Village Mobile Home Park
Tax Map# 132.11-1-2 

Applicant seeks relief of twoTown of Niagara Zoning Ordinances. The first is §245-32(B)(7d) performance standards. Applicant wishes to erect a new garage which is 2 feet 2 inches from the property line, 2 feet 10 inches closer than the five feet minimum required.  The second is §245-32(B)(7e) Lot coverage. The new garage would cover 37% of the lot, which is 7% greater than the 30% maximum allowed.




Niagara Hyundai – Mike Jensen 
Area Variance and Use Variance 
2540 & 2500-2502 Military Rd.		
Tax Map# 145.15-1-6.1, 145.11-1-36 & 145.15-1-7         		                                    
	
					  
Applicant seeks relief of Town of Niagara Zoning Ordinance As follows  

Tax Map# 145.15-1-6.1 		 2540 Military Road: 
• Use Variance – 245-31 currently zoning C-MU with Motor vehicle sales is prohibited. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]• Rear building setback – 245-17 A 
• Front parking – 245-48 G.1, 245-31 E – Vehicle parking in front of lot. 
• Front parking setback - 245-48 C – Vehicle parking 19 feet closer than the minimum 20 feet setback from the property line. 
• Side parking setback - 245-48 C – Vehicle parking 20 feet closer than the minimum 20 feet setback from the property line. 
• Rear parking setback - 245-48 C – Vehicle parking 20 feet closer than the minimum 20 feet setback from the property line. 
• Parking stall size – 245-48 F, 245-31 D – Vehicle parking stalls with dimensions of 9’x18’ which is less than the minimum 10’x20’ 

Tax Map# 145.11-1-36 & 145.15-1-7 		2500 Military Road: 
• Allowance for an accessory use prior to establishment of a principal use 245-19 A 
• Front parking – 245-48 G.1, 245-31 E – Vehicle parking in front of lot. 
• Front parking and car display pad setback- 245-48 C – Vehicle parking 17 feet closer than the minimum 20 feet setback from the property line. 
• Side parking setback- 245-48 C – Vehicle parking 20 feet closer than the minimum 20 feet setback from the property line. 
• Rear parking setback- 245-48 C – Vehicle parking 20 feet closer than the minimum 20 feet setback from the property line. 
• Signage setback location - 
• Parking stall size - 245-48 F, 245-31 D – Vehicle parking stalls with dimensions of 9’x18’ which is less than the minimum 10’x20’ 

Signage: 
• Building signs – 204-5 A(1) – 3 Building signs which is more than the maximum 2 per building. 
• Freestanding signs – 204-5 C(3)(a) – Freestanding sign height at 12.5’ which is more than the maximum 8’ 
• Directional signs – 204-4 A(5) – Directional sign for parking area to have Hyundai logo.               

REGULAR MEETING


MINUTES 
 
Meeting minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals January 13, 2026.



Next meeting of the Town of Niagara Zoning Board of Appeals
March 10, 2026 at 6:30 pm 
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